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September 16, 1994
, RESOURCES
How/a/rd and Michael Brownson DEPARTMENT

Brownson Logging Co.
PO\B(\)x 1578
Myrtle Creek OR 97457

Dear Messrs. Brownson:

On behalf of Governor Barbara Roberts, thank you for your letter of July 22 regarding
water rights in the Myrtle Creek area. Senator Mark Hatfield also forwarded your concerns
to us. I am aware that Don Knauer, our department’s Adjudications Specialist, responded
to your letter to us in late July. However, [ would like to offer a further explanation about
the nature of pre-1909 water right claims which are awaiting adjudication and describe what
is happening in your area.

Before 1909, Oregon law did not require a state-issued water right before individuals could
make use of water. When a new water rights procedure was set up in 1909, it included
provisions to recognize and honor water uses that had been established before 1909. As a
result, these pre-1909 claims are viewed as existing rights, rather than mere applications.
Only a state court, through the adjudication process, can decide whether these claims
remain valid today.

For that reason, the Oregon Attorney General’s office has advised our department that we
may not regulate for or against pre-1909 claims. This means that we do not respond to
calls for water from a claimant by shutting off junior water rights upstream (as you allege
in your letter). Conversely, we do not shut off a claimant when calls for water are made
downstream. I believe this position toward a pre-1909 claim of continuous water use
appears fair while waiting until the local court determines the validity of the claim through
the adjudication process.

In your situation, the watermaster is responding to a senior water right holder downstream
of both your diversion and that of the claimant. The claimant is continuing to take the
amount in his adjudication filing because the water is in the creek going through his
property.

This situation may continue to occur in drought years until such time as the Umpqua Basin
or South Myrtle Creek is adjudicated. At that time, the claimant’s pre-1909 water right

may be awarded. If the claim is finalized by the court at that time, a water right certificate
will be issued and the holder then has the right to make a call on the water. I cannot -
give you an accurate forecast of when the adjudication for this basin will occur, but
the current workload suggests that it will not be for several years.

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
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" I hope this information responds to your questions. Please do not hesitate to contact me if
you have further questions or if I can be of assistance in this or other related water resource

issues. You can also reach the area watermaster, Gary Ball, by calling (503) 440-4255.

Sincerely,

Aetuua TG

Martha O. Pagel
Director

cc: Sen. Mark Hatfield
Gary Ball, District 15 Watermaster
Al Cook, Southwest Region Manager
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The Honorable Barbara Roberts
Governor, State of Oregon
State Capi tol

Salem, OF 7310

l$\}p I
RE: Fre-1%0% Water Right Claim/Y
Section 19 Towncship T29S/ Range R4l

Dear Mre. Roberte,

I am writing concerning the righte of many people that live
at South Myrtle Road in Myrtle Creek, Oregon. The rights I
am referring to are water rights. It seems that Roy
Anderson filed an application claiming water rights dated
prior to 1909. However, acs to thic date we have ceen no
proof of this.~ He apparently is waiting for a legal process
Known as “"adjudication proceeding". . However in the interim
af this court date, he has been granted full water rights
and left the remainder of us with no water. Keeping in mind
that this adjudication proceeding could be postponed for
several yveare is a great concern to all of us.

Adm I right to understand that this is the legal process? At
thie time there is no indication that he will be granted
these rightse by a court of law. It hardly seemes fair that
an awaiting "application" could have this much power.

Please give thics matter your valuable attention ac we feel
that thie situation is grossly unjust.

Thank you in advance for your help and conzideration in this
matter,

e it B

Howard Brownson, Jr.
Michael Browncon
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September 16, 1994

Steve and Barbara Sutch
5303 South Myrtle
Myrtle Creek OR 97457

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Sutch:

Governor Roberts has asked me to respond to your recent letter to her. I hope that I can
clear up the nature of pre-1909 water right claims which are awaiting adjudication and
describe what is happening in the Myrtle Creek Area.

Before 1909, Oregon law did not require a state-issued water right before individuals could

make use of water. When a new water rights procedure was set up in 1909, it included

provisions to recognize and honor water uses that had been established before 1909. As a

result, these pre-1909 claims are viewed as existing rights, rather than mere applications. -
Only a state court, through the adjudication process, can decide whether these claims

remain valid today.

For that reason, the Oregon Attorney General’s office has advised our department that we
may not regulate for or against pre-1909 claims. This means that we do not respond to
calls for water from a claimant by shutting off junior water rights upstream (as you allege
in your letter). Conversely, we do not shut off a claimant when calls for water are made
downstream. I believe this position toward a pre-1909 claim of continuous water use
appears fair while waiting until the local court determines the validity of the claim through
the adjudication process.

In your situation, the watermaster is responding to a senior water right holder downstream
of both your diversion and that of the claimant. The claimant is continuing to take the
amount in his adjudication filing because the water is in the creek going through his

property.

This situation may continue to occur in drought years until such time as the Umpqua Basin
or South Myrtle Creek is adjudicated. At that time, the claimant’s pre-1909 water right

may be awarded. If the claim is finalized by the court at that time, a water right certificate
will be issued and the holder then has the right to make a call on the water. [ cannot give
you an accurate forecast of when the adjudication for this basin will occur, but, >
as you correctly state in your letter, the current workload suggests that it

will not be for several years.

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
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I hope this information responds to your questions. Please do not hesitate to contact me if
you have further questions or if I can be of assistance in this or other related water resource
issues. You can also reach the area watermaster, Gary Ball, by calling (503) 440-4255.

Sincerely,

Martha O. Pagel
Director

cc: Gary Ball, District 15 Watermaster
Al Cook, Southwest Region Manager
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WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

September 20, 1994

Sandra L. Graf
10062 South Myrtle Rd.
Myrtle Creek OR 97457

Dear Ms. Graf:

Thank you for your letters to Governor Barbara Roberts, Senator Bill Bradbury, Anne
Squier and myself regarding water rights in the Myrtle Creek area. I hope that I can clear
up the nature of pre-1909 water right claims which are awaiting adjudication and describe
what is happening in your area.

Before 1909, Oregon law did not require a state-issued water right before individuals could
make use of water. When a new water rights procedure was set up in 1909, it included
provisions to recognize and honor water uses that had been established before 1909. As a
result, these pre-1909 claims are viewed as existing rights, rather than mere applications.
Only a state court, through the adjudication process, can decide whether these claims
remain valid today.

For that reason, the Oregon Attorney General’s office has advised our department that we
may not regulate for or against pre-1909 claims. This means that we do not respond to
calls for water from a claimant by shutting off junior water rights upstream (although this
may appear to be the case, as you suggest in your letter). Conversely, we do not shut off a
claimant when calls for water are made downstream. I believe this position toward a pre-
1909 claim of continuous water use appears fair while waiting until the local court
determines the validity of the claim through the adjudication process.

In your situation, the watermaster is responding to a senior water right holder downstream
of both your diversion and that of the claimant. The claimant is continuing to take the
amount in his adjudication filing because the water is in the creek going through his

property.

This situation may continue to occur in drought years until such time as the Umpqua Basin
or South Myrtle Creek is adjudicated. At that time, the claimant’s pre-1909 water right
may be awarded. If the claim is finalized by the court at that time, a water right certificate
will be issued and the holder then has the right to make a call on the water. I cannot :
give you an accurate forecast of when the adjudication for this basin will occur,

but the current workload suggests that it will not be for several years.

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130



Sandra Graf
September 20, 1994
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I hope this information responds to your questions. Please do not hesitate to contact me if
you have further questions or if I can be of assistance in this or other related water resource
issues. You can also reach the area watermaster, Gary Ball, by calling (503) 440-4255.

Sincerely,

iy gt

Martha O. Pagel
Director

cc: Governor Barbara Roberts
Sen. Bill Bradbury
US Sen. Mark Hatfield
Anne W. Squier, Governor’s Office
Al Cook, Southwest Region Manager
Gary Ball, District 15 Watermaster
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August 22, 1994 WATER
RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

STEVE SUTCH
5305 S MYRTLE
MYRTLE CREEK OR 97457

re: SWR-89, SWR-122, SWR-298

Dear Mr Sutch,

Enclosed you will find the copies you requested and our receipt # 115625 for the copy fees of
$ 70.50. If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

Don Knauer
Adjudication Specialist

jwis\c\O\swr-0298.002

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130



 a&\zT 2% STATE OF OREGON
~ WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
RECEIPT # 158 12TH ST. N.E.
) 115625 SALEM, OR 87310-0210 INVOICE #
; 378-8455 / 378-8130 (FAX)
| meceveorrom: S ALK oy o
! 8Y:
[ CASH:  CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

D, ""y‘ >$£D

 'WRD MISC CASH ACCT |

| 842010  ADJUDICATIONS $
ﬁ 831.087  PUBLICATIONS / MAPS $
f 830.650  PARKING FEES Name / month $
OTHER: (IDENTIFY) s
; {REDUCTION OF EXPENSE | CASHACET.
COST CENTER AND OBJECT CLASS VOUCHER # ]
[03-00-0 WRD OPERATING ACCT |
; MISCELLANEOUS
| 840.001  COPY FEES $77 0 5 )
850.200 RESEARCH FEES $
880.109  MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) $
520000  OTHER (P-6) (IDENTIFY) $
WATER RIGHTS: [ ExamFEE | RECORD FEE
842.001  SURFACE WATER $ 842.002 s
842.003  GROUND WATER $ 842004 |
842,005  TRANSFER $ 842-006 s
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE
842022  WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 842.023 s
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 842024 |
OTHER (IDENTIFY)
[06-00-0 WELL CONST. START FEE
842.013  WELL CONST START FEE $ CARD #
MONITORING WELLS $ CARD #
__ OTHER (DENTIFY)
[45-00-0 LOTTERY PROCEEDS |
_+864.000  LOTTERY PROCEEDS
|07-00-0 HYDRO ACTIVITY | LcNumBer |
842.011  POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) $
842115 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) E $
___ HYDRO APPLICATION o

RECEIPT# i, .: < DATED:___ . BY:

&

Distribution—White Copy-Customer, Yellow Copy-Fiscal, Blue Copy-File. Buff Copy-Fiscat
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SURFACE WATER REGISTRATION CHECKLIST

(received after July 18, 1990)

CHECK BASIN MAP W NAME t/m'.‘xlua #_U.n_ UNADJUDICATED AREA ? 8% Duwf
RECEIPT # 15587 S W R NUMBER 219

CHECK ENCLOSURES W PRELIMINARY DATA BASE ENTRY stX e
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER _JOWSE ENTER ON STREAM INDEX

CHECK QUADRANGLE MAP CHECK GLO PLATS

WATERMASTER CHECKLIST PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLICATION ZS ey

FORM REVIEW

blanks filled in
signed

date received stamped

MAP REVIEW
source and trib
(~diversion point location
conveyances (pipes, ditch, etc.)
place of use
scale
«~ township, range, section
v~ north arrow
~_ CWRE stamp
.~ disclaimer
.— date survey was performed
P.O0.B. of survey
¢~ dimensions and capacity of diversion system
<« “beneficial use" type title
L/’"p7rmanent-quality“ paper
— o
WATER RIGHT RECORD CHECK FIELD INSPECTION

i

FINAL FILE REVIEW FINAL DATA BASE ENTRY

ENTER ON PLAT CARDS

CAWPSINSWRICHCKLIST .1

7-30-92
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WATER
RESOURCES
February 26, 1993 DEPARTMENT

MARK WADE RICE
PO BOX 850 :
MYRTLE CREEK OR 97457

Dear MR RICE,

This will acknowledge that your Surface Water Registration Statement in the name of MARK
WADE RICE has been received by our office. The fees in the amount of $430.00 have been
received and our receipt #95587 is enclosed. Your registration statement has been numbered
SWR-298.

Our office will review your form and map in the near future. If necessary we will schedule
a meeting with you that will include a site inspection. If there are problems with your form
we are usually able to take care of them during our visit. We will be able to answer any
questions you might have about the adjudication process at that time.

Please feel free to contact this office if you have any questions.

Sincerely,é_PLeL

Dwight French

Adjudication Section

Enclosure

C:\WP51\SWR\CLAIMANT\SWR-0298.001

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130



RECEIPT # 9 55 -

g

STATE OF OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE

SALEM, OR 97310
378-8455/378-8130 (FAX)

RECEIVED FROM: /=, % G 2ben A Aok APPLICATION
BY: o o= s ¥ PERMIT
TRANSFER
CASH: CHECK: # OTHER: (IDENTIFY)
|:| #__1-_ AS TOTAL RECD [$</ 2 ).¢7) |
[01-00-0 WRD MISC CASH ACCT |
o =
842.010  ADJUDICATIONS $&(30 (W
831.087  PUBLICATIONS/MAPS L
830.650 PARKING FEES Name/month $
________ OTHER: (IDENTIFY) $
REDUCTION OF EXPENSE | CASHACET
COST CENTER AND OBJECT CLASS VOUCHER #
[03-00-0 WRD OPERATING ACCT |
MISCELLANEOUS:
840.001  COPY FEES $
850.200  RESEARCH FEES $
880.109  MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) $
520.000  OTHER (P-6): (IDENTIFY) $
WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE RECORD FEE
842.001  SURFACE WATER 842.002 $
842.003  GROUND WATER 842.004
842.005  TRANSFER 842.006 $
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE
842,022  WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 842.023
842.016  WELL DRILL OPERATOR 842.019 $
LANDOWNER'S  PERMIT 842.024
(06-00-0 WELL CONST START FEE
842013  WELL CONST START FEE CARD #
MONITORING WELLS CARD #
45-00-0 LOTTERY PROCEEDS
864.000  LOTTERY PROCEEDS D
[07-00-0 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER
842.011  POWER LICENSE FEE(FW/WRD) $
842.115  HYDRO LICENSE FEE(FW/WRD) $
HYDRO APPLICATION i |
%
;= y '/ ‘r y Ll LY F
cccerrs 95587 o 22092 ol Al

Distribution—White Copy-Customer, Yellow Copy-Fiscal, Blue Copy-File, Buff Cop_y Fiscal
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REPORT FOR VESTED WATER RIGHT

Fododo2189y
NAME:
Mark and Theodora Rice WATER Ciemn ol
P.O. Box 850 SALEWN, ORCGOMN
Myrtle Creek, OR 97457

INFORMATION: Mr. Rice
SOURCE OF WATER: South Myrtle Creek, a tributary of Myrtle Creek.

DIVERSION POINT #1: MOTOR AND PUMP Two horsepower Sta-Rite single phase
electrical motor direct coupled to 2"x1.5" Sta-Rite centrifugal pump.

Also used 3 hp Briggs & Stratton gas engine direct coupled to Homart
1.5"%x1.5" centrifugal pump.

DIVERSION POINT #2: Domestic Systenm. Jacuzzi jet pump with 0.75"

discharge coupled to single phase 0.5 hp electrical motor. Water is
chlorinated, placed in a storage tank, then pumped to the house and

outside hose bibs with an 0.5 hp electrical pressure system.

PIPE: Irrigation pipe. there is 2070 feet of 2" aluminum pipe; which is
more than sufficient to irrigate the claimed land. There is sufficient
garden hoses and sprinklers to irrigate one-half acre.

SPRINKLERS: There are in excess of 20 sprinklers of various sizes. Most
sprinklers are 3/32" x 5/32" nozzle sizes. Nine sprinklers are said to be
used with the electric pump and five with the gas systenm.

USE: Irrigation of hay and pasture. Domestic use including irrigation
of 0.5 acre lawn and non commercial garden. Stock water troughs are near
the barn and in the east field.

LIFT: Average lift for irrigation is 15 feet.

CALCULATION OF MAXIMUM WATER RATE:

Parameters for diversion #1. Nine sprinklers operating at 4.5 gpm (=
40.5 gpm) and 25 psi at sprinkler. Lift of 15 feet, residual pressure 58
feet, friction loss estimated at 25 feet. Total dynamic head of 98 feet.
Water rate asked for .09 cfs = 40.3 gpm. Theoretical hp. required is
1.0. Electrical system needs to operate at 50.0% efficiency

Mr. Rice also reported that 5 sprinklers can be operated from the
gasoline system.

SURVEY TIE: The map is based entirely on the final proof surveys for
Permit No. 38361 and Permit No. 46659.

CERTIFICATION: By William J. Ruppert, Certified Water Right Examiner No.

115. The survey and inspection of the above use was completed by me on

January 9, 1993, the facts contained in this report an ccompanying
Yy

eyt Rl g
map are correct to the best of my knowledge. ;wﬁ‘;hswﬁmlﬂ

o
r
VN

WE, Mark Wade Rice, and Theodora D. Rice, agree to the findings of the
Certified Water Right Examiner, and do submit this site report and map as
part of our Claim of Beneficial Use of the water for a vested water

right.
_/_é% 22&& fZg;{é%i"Q /|—30-93pate
_(%éz_gg,mg( & th’cg [-3n-G3 Date




Adjudication Section R
Oregon Water Resources Department e
3850 Portland Road N.E.

Salem, Oregon 97310

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find a completed Surface Water Registra-
tion Statement for pre 1909 vested water rights along with
the required fee of $430.00.

My property for which these rights are claimed is a por-
tion of the Benjamin L. Stephens Donation Land Claim.
Benjamin L. Stephens settled on this property on or about the
31st day of October, 1853 for the purpose of farming the land
evidence of which is shown in the Donation Certificate #4132
which I received from the National Archives in Washington
D.C. This document contains numerous sworn statements from
that time attesting to the fact that Benjamin L. Stephens did
settle and cultivate this property in 1853 pursuant to an act
of the Congress of the United States of September 27, 1850
Section 7 entitled "An act to create the office of Surveyor
General of the Public Lands in Oregon, and to provide for the
survey, and to make donations to settlers of +the Public
Lands,"” and amendments thereto, .

I have been able to acquire the field notes of the sur-
veyor for Donation Land Claims, the date of which Virginia
Laugen of the surveyor’s office tells me is 1857, as near as
she can tell. These notes show the location of the original
Benjamin L. 8Stephen’s home which I believe to be the old
house on the Snyder’s place across the road from me. Time
has dimmed the record from the 1850’s to April of 18898 when a
topographical map was made of the area showing a house on
what 1 believe is my property in section 22 within the B.L.
Stephen's Claim. Also I have enclosed an article written by
Ora Weaver Carter which attests to the types of agricultural
uses the land in the Myrtle Creek area was put to from about

1852 onward. These include grains (Myrtle Creek had a flour
mill in the 1860’s) livestock and livestock feed (probably
native grass hay and pasture) and prune orchards, etc. Mr.

Hall, who is mentioned in the article had a large orchard be-
tween 1862 and 1922, the year of his death. There are numer-
ous prune trees on my place that I believe are from the same
era. There is also a very large weeping willow tree which I
am told is the largest in Douglas County, and numerous apple
and pear trees which must have been planted well over 100
vears ago.



The house that I live in was built in 1929 according to
the tax assessor’s office. I was told it was the third house
on the property by My. Leonard Dyer, long time resident of
Myrtle Creek, now deceased. When Mr. Dyer was in grade
school he 1lived in what is now the Snyder home across the
street from me and walked to the school in Anchor, past my
Place daily. He told me he later dated a girl who lived at
my place and remembered the earlier house which I believe is
shown on the map of April 1898. This house may well be my
barn which was once a house or it may have been an earlier
structure. The barn still has the hearth of an old fireplace
and some o0ld window openings long since sealed and clearly
predates the house of 1929 in which I now live. The source
of water for the house, livestock and agriculture is c¢learly
South Myrtle Creek, which runs near both structures.

There were numerous old pumps on the place when I bought
it which I have replaced. I have been using the water as ap-
pPlied for since 1981 as were the previous owners. Please
find copies of notarized letters attesting to that fact en-
closed.

I was unable to have the map made by the December 31
deadline but have made an appointment with Mr. William T.
Ruppert #115 on January 9, 1983, and will forward said map to
you as soon as I receive it. My. Ruppert assures me that
this is acceptable as he has been in contact with your office
about the matter.

Sincerely:

Wl

Mark W. Rice



VICTOR ATIYEH
GOVERNOAR

Water Resources Department

,3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 | PHONE 378-8508

April 10, 1986 T
IO

Mark Rice A
PO Box 850 DEC 291992
Myrtle Creek, OR 97457

<

WATER RESUURCES DE&T.

"REFERENCE: . File Number 50802 SALEM, OREGOMN

Dear Mr. Rice:

Thank you. for your letter of April 8th, 1986. The information is complete
and well documented to support your contention that probably all of Permit
Number 38361 was irrigated within the terms of the permit. Further it
apparently has not been forfeited by non-use for five successive irri-
gation seasons so an extension of time is not necessary. We are herewith

refunding the $100 check you submitted with the extension application.

The file has been set up for another final proof survey to be conducted

to include all the available acreage. I really meant the first sentence.
Rarely do we receive such a well organized and reasonable approach.

Sincerely, '

Bruce A. Estes, Supervisor
Survey/Certificate Section
BAE/ jw

Enclosure




To whom it vay Concern

Q)
1992
WATER g, UkGrg
AR VLo Do
b)AL!: /W, C/: ?ECO ;!

I am the next door neighbor to the Rices to the west and have personal ..nowledge
of their use of irrigation water,

while, I can not specifically state which fields in what years they have
irrigated, I do know they have irrigeted large portions of their property every

year since they moved rere from California.

Walter Davidson
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SALEi, OREGO!

To Whom it iMay Concern

The undersigned certifies thaty; he is the ovncr of the five acre parcel on
South syrtle which together with Mr, Rice's ten acres are included under
irrigation permit #33%61.

That; to the best of my utnowledge the water right was in full force and effect
on the date of my purchase in 1981,

That; after I purchased the projerty, and specifically in that year, beneficial
use of the irrigation water right was used and continues to be used.

That; while I do not specifically know which fields or in what particular years
Mr. Rice irrigetes, 1 have perscnal knowledge that he irrigates every year and
has done so in each year since I have known him,

That; it is my belief‘that at no time has any portion of the fifteen acres
covered under permit ;©58361 been unirrigated for a period in excess of five

years.,

Note: Acreage approximate

1

S oabed

Robert Smith

!
Iss.
H

STATE OF CALIFQRNIA /

COUNTYOF  [bs Awge/t>

On Mﬂ'ﬁ ¢A 22, /9% ¢ .before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for
said State, personally appeared RQ R F-A 9’" A

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satis-

factory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are sub- / AL ot
scribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ¢ CHARLES F G”..B
he/she/they executed the same. o A TARY PUBLIC - (::ALIFORNIA
3 S0 LOS ANGELES COUNTY
WITNESS my hand and official seal. i 1989

Signature’%/wé '; ,,/M (This area for official notarial seal)
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DEC 29 1g,

“e o KESOURC,
SALEM, OREC

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN.

Re: Property located within the SW 4% NE % of Sec.22,Tp.29S, R.4 W
,Address: So. Myrtle Rt. Box 234, Myrtle Creek, Ore. 97457

The undersigned herewith certify that,while the above
mentioned property was in their posession,in the year
1977,they utilized their allowable water rights up to

its maximum,on approximately 15 acres.

' Signed:

Date: Z;)Q-@@

Public Notary: Witnessed:

mﬁ COMMULDLOVY Experer. = S-8-57
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HYRTLE CREDK MEMORIBS

by
ORA WEAVER CARTER

o name is more interwoven in the development of Myrtle Creek

than that of John Hall. He was born in Carysville, Ohio, on October
3rd, 1837, and crossed the plains by ox team to Sacramento in 1857,
walking almost the entire length of the journey. Later in 1857 he came
north from California to Douglas County, Oregon, where he engaged in
mining on Starve-out Creek near Azalea. In 1861 he was marricd to
Susannah Weaver, the daughter of Hans and Harriet Weaver, pioneers
of 1853.

Learning that the land now occupied by the town of Myrtle Creek
was for sale, Hans Weaver rode a horse through the Umpqua Canyon
to his son-in-law’s mining claim on Starve-out Creek to advise John
Hall to purchase the land, as Weaver considered it a good buy. Accord-
ing to Lewis McArthur’s “Oregon Geographic Names”, the site was
first settled by James B. Weaver in 1851; Weaver traded his claim to
J. Bailey for a yoke of oxen, and in 1852 Bailey sold the claim to
Lazarus Wright.

Lazarus Wright was a noted hunter and locally famous for his
ability and skill in killing the grizzly bears which were numerous in
the region at that time. On February 18th, 1854, a post office was
established at Myrtle Creek, -and Lazarus Wright was designated as
the first post master.

Wright’'s land covered an entire section, 640 acres, extending
from the mouth of Myrtle Creek up beyond the forks east of town
where North and South Myrtle Creeks join. One of the first needs of
settlers was a flour mill to grind their grain into flour and meal,
and a water-powered grist mill was established on Myrtle Creek just
below the bridge at the south end of town, near the John Hall home;
this home is now known to many as the Buick house. The mill race cross-
ed the road between the Hall house and the bridge, the water coming
from a dam further up the creek; in earlier days the mill race was used
as a baptismal place by the churches of Myrtle Creek.

After a few years of homesteading, Wright found the going tough,
and was forced to mortgage his land to Michael Hanley of Jacksonville,
Oregon.

When Lazarus Wright could not meet his mortgage, Hanley fore-
closed and was willing to sell the land. Acting on Hans Weaver's
advice, John Hall and his wife purchased the Myrtle Creek site from
Hanley ; however, their savings were so small that they could only buy
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CORTESY OF MRS. ORA CARTER

Hans Weaver, Jr., the Irish-born pioneer who brou i i
er, Jr., ght his famil
across the plains in 1853 and settled mear Myrtle Creek in D{mglag
County. He was the paternal grandfather of Mrs. Harlan B. (Ora

Weaver) Carter, the author of this article and a dire
Douglas County Historical Society. il
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half of the Wright claim, or 320 acres. The remaining 320 acres, the

eastern portion of the Wright land extending out North and South'

Myrtle creeks, was bought by Solomon Bigham, a brother-in-law of
Hans Weaver. Michael Hanley reportedly received two thousand five

hundred dollars from John Hall for Hall’s portion of the Wright claim,’

and Hall was given time to pay off the balance of the amount due.

John and Susannah Hall lived in the Overland Hotel, which was
one of the first hotels in the town of Myrtle Creek; John Hall pur-.
chased the land from Hanley in 1862 and platted the town in 1865. He |

also kept a feed stable for travelers and freighters who put up at the
hotel for the night; by hard work and thrifty saving, the Halls

eventuall paid for their 320 acres. The original hotel operated by the °

Halls stood on the east side of the road leading through town, on the

same site as the later Overland Hotel. Hall later built a new home
located across the road from the the hotel, and this house still stands.
A long kitchen was later added to the original house, and many gay -
parties and dances were held there. John Hall’s cldest son. William, |

tells of an incident that took place in the Hall house involving his uncle,
Edwin Weaver; a dance was to be held there and Edwin Weaver, then
a smooth-faced lad about twenty-one years old, was induced by the
ladies to pose as a woman. The ladies dressed him up in curls. hoops,
and a bustle and he became so amused at the idea of fooling the rest
of the dancers that he laughed constantly.

John Hall farmed extensively, raising grain and later had a large
prune orchard, and also had an interest in the Mpyrtle Creck flou
mill. He and his father-in-law, Hans Weaver, acquired this mill, which
had been built before Hall’s arrival, and operated it under the firm
name of Hall & Weaver. Later Hans Weaver sold his share of the busi-
ness to a Mr. Adams and the nante of the firm was changed to Hall &
Adams. This mill was later operated by Willis Kramer; Kramer and
his wife also operated the Overland Hotel for a time. This old hotel was
destroyed by fire on the night of June 7, 1¢05, with the loss of life
of Hattie Dement. Another early hotel in Myrtle Creek was operated
by George Dement and was located near the site of the present Myrtle
Hotel.

John Hall was greatly interested in the growth of Myrtle Creek
and donated land for a school and various churches. An early school
dating back to January 30th, 1864, was located on the Adams place
near the present railroad depot. -

There were seven children in the John Hall family, namely William
T., James, John Todd, Ann, Emma, Florence, and Grace. Florence Hall
became the wife of the late Dr. A. C. Seely and recently passed
away in Roseburg at the age of 96; she was born in the old Hall
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home in Myrtle Creek on March
95th, 1871. The only surviving
daughter of the Hall family is
Mrs. Grace Hall Lutz, who now

 lives at Gateway Court (Empire)

Coos Bay, Oregon.

The Hall home was a happy
place. Claude Riddle wrote the fol-
lowing: John Hall was my fath-
ar's cousin . . . nowadays folks don’t
know the ‘meaning of hospitality as
people like John Hall and his wife,
Susannah Weaver Hall, knew it:
When one went to their home they
made it the business of their lives
for the time being to be kind and
delightful and entertaining, and a
dinner at their table was one that
would cause you to wonder whether

L it were Thanksgiving or Christmas.

Susannah Weaver Hall passed

§ away on April 10, 1895, at the age

of 53. John Hall later remarried,
his second wife being affectionate-
ly known as “Auntie” Hall; she had
formerly been married to Jasper
Hall, a school teacher and a brother
of John Hall. This second marriage
held the family together, and John
Hall continued in his active role

o, e

COURTESY OF MRS. HARLAN B. CARTER

John Hall, from a photo taken when
he was in the prime of his life. qul
laid out the town of Muyrtle Creek in
1865, having arrived in Douglas County
in 1857 and bought the old Lazarus
Wright claim embracing the townsite
in 1862.

.5 civic leader. In 1884 he had become interested in politics and was

elected to be a Douglas County Commissioner. Lati.ar he was one of the
instigators of the organizing of the first bank in Myrtle Creek. A
trusted and highly respected citizen, John Hall passed away on Nov-

ember 2, 1922, at the age of 85.

1 wish to give credit for much of the information presented 1;1
this story to Willidm (“Bill”) Hall, eldest SOl:l of Johr_l and Susann;;1
Hall. He recalls the accident that cost the.llfe of Billy Weave.r, the
grandfather of Fred Weaver of Tri-City. Billy Weaver was a pTo‘n‘e‘aeg
settler in the Myrtle Creek-Missouri Bottoms area, and h:id ]mfu i }7e6
o sister of the late Henry Adams, Sr. Abom_lt December oqt.l, lf) ;
Billy Weaver and another man were returning home at mght 131 a
wagon driven by Isaac Bailey. Weaver and the other companion were
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both seated on chairs placed on the wagon ; the team jerked the wagon,

throwing both men out onto the ground. Billy Weaver was injured so
badly that he died on January 3rd, 1877.

Hans Weaver and Billy Weaver were not related, although their
farms adjoined. Both men had sons named John — John Weaver, the

son of Billy Weaver, once operated a store on the main street of Myrtle |

Creek in partnership with his cousin, James B. Weaver. Hans Weaver
and his son, Robert, also operated a store in Myrtle Creek from 1872
until 1874, operating under the name of H. Weaver & Son. They sold
this store to Marks, Wollenberg & Co., who placed Simon Selig in
charge as manager. William Hall states that he worked in this store
from April 15, 1882, until May 1, 1884 ; during this period the railroad
was being built south from Roseburg, and Mr. Hall saw the frist
train arrive in Myrtle Creek, the date being about August 1, 1882,
and he remembered how it frightened the cattle and horses in the
fields along the track.

In a previous issue of THE TRAPPER, my story of the tragic
loss of three of the children of Hans Weaver appeared, the story giving
the account of the drowning of the children when the family attempted
to ford Myrtle Creek when it was in flood. Since Hans Weaver is
involved in the history of Myrtle Creek, a story of his life seems
to be in order. Born in Dublin, Ireland, on May 22, 1816, he migrated
to the United States and married Harriet Bigham. In the spring of
1835 the family started across the plains to Oregon, coming via the
Southern or Applegate-Scott route. When they reached the head of
the canyon soqth of Canyonville, their horses were about played out;
the road through the canyon was only a rough trail, and in places the
wagons had to be lifted in and out of the creek bed with ropes. It is
said that Mrs. Weaver occasionally rode one of the horses to urge
the team forward, her 11-year-old daughter mounted behind her. There
were three other Weaver children in the family, all younger, whose
names were James William, Robert, and Edwin. After a strenuous
passage in the canyon, Mrs. Weaver walked into Canyonville with
her children trailing behind her, and a few days later gave birth to
another child. The family was destitute, Hans Weaver having but 50e
in his pocket. The coat of one of the company of soldiers stationed at
Canyonville furnished the swaddling clothes for the new baby. Word
of their plight reached the other settlers who had arrived previously and
these kindly people came to the aid of the Weavers. Moses True Dyer,
an earlier arrival, went to Canyonville and assisted Hans Weaver in
locating on a donation land claim adjoining the Dyer claim about six
miles southeast of Myrtle Creek. Years later Dyer’s daughter, Margaret
Ann, married Hans Weaver’s son, Edwin.
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Hans Weaver later purchased a ranch of 160 acres located two
miles south of Myrtle Creek and began raising livestock on a large
scale: he also bought and sold livestock, and rapidly accumulated more
land, at one time owning 3,800 acres. Through the treachery of supposed
friends, he lost the vast sum of $80,000. Hans Weaver and his wife
raised twelve children. Death came to him in 1888 at the age of 70

. vears.

Harriet Bigham Weaver, the wife of Hans Weaver, was an out-
standing pioneer woman. She was born in Ohio on December 2, 1822,
and was married to Hans Weaver on August 26, 1841. He was 25 years
old at the time, his parents having brought him to Gurnsey County,
Ohio, from his native Ireland when he was three years old. Family
legend says that Harriet Weaver could neither read nor write and
because of this her husband’s family frowned on the marriage. Hans
Weaver and his bride left the family circle and moved to Quincy, Tl-
inois, where they resided until the start of their journey west in 1853.

Harriet Weaver was of light complexion, and had blue eyes and
sandy hair, and was a woman of unusual courage. In an encounter with
Indians while crossing the plains, she grabbed up an iron shovel and
struck a chief a lusty blow in the face as he was engaged in grabbing
meat from the frying pan in which she was prevaring the evening
meal for her family.

Her action so angered the Indians that the partv was forced to
break camp and move on; the Indians followed the train for two days
but the immigrants managed to fight them off. The shovel Harriet
Weaver struck the Indian with is a cherizsed family rclic and is now
in the possession of one of the great-grandchildren. It is additionally
prized because it is the handiwork of Hans Weaver, who was both a
blacksmith and a carpenter.

Aside from the Hans Weaver family, there were numercus other
families of Weavers in the area who were not related. Large families
were customary in pioneer times, and the various Weaver clans preduced
numerous descendents. Around 1600 the Thomas Weaver family, no
relation to any of the others, arrived with four or five children; T.
Lewis Weaver, a son of Thomas Weaver now living up Days Creek said
that when his family arrived, it was a question as to whether the gray
squirrels or the Weavers would take over the countryside!

Harriet Bigham Weaver passed away in 1897 at the age of 74; she
and her youngest son, Cleland, had run the ranch after the death of
Hans Weaver, and during these last years Cleland had taught his mother
to read and write. One of the last memories I have of my Grandmother
Weaver is that of watching her light her corn cob pipe with a glowing
coal from the fireplace.
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the operation could be delayed a little longer than threshing from the
shock; a well-built stack would stand a little early rain without in-
curring much damage. Stacked grain could be fenced off until the
thresher arrived, permitting stock to be turned into the stubble fields
to forage on the gleanings lost in binding and hauling.

To list all the men in the men in the county who operated threshers
would prove a monumental task, since the names of many are all but
forgotten. A number of pioneer operators have been mentioned earlier
in this article ; to these might be added other well-known operators,
such as Washington Hughes of Lone Rock, whose horse-power rig
worked the Glide area and South Deer Creek, occasionally going on over
the low divide to thresh the upper reaches of Roberts Creek; the Mum-
powers, who threshed on Pass Creek ; the Denn steam thresher of Camas
Valley; “Hank” Jones, who threshed around Myrtle Creek and Look-
ingglass; John Spaugh, who operated around Lookingglass and Deer
Creek; the Cloakes of Cloakes Ferry district; Volney Oden, who
operated a Rumely oil-pull engine on Deer Creek; and many others.

A vintage piece of harvest equipment is the primitive thresher
owned by the Douglas County Historical Society and currently stored
at the Fairgrounds. Reportedly shipped to Scottsburg by boat in the
late 1860’s, this old separator was used by the Burchards on their Long
Prairie ranch above Scottsburg. It was later acquired by the Cutlack
family of the Cox Creek area, who traded a bear skin for it, and still
later came into the possession of C. L. “Mont” Spalding. Mr. Spalding
recognized the historic value of the machine and presented it to the
Historical Society. It is hoped to have this machine restored to its
original color scheme and appearance.

The advent of the internal combustion engine sounded the death-
knell for the steam traction engine, and the large grain farms which
flourished in Douglas County in earlier days have dwindled away to a
rather limited acreage. The powered combine harvester has sunplanted
the reaper, binder, and threshing machine in the remaining grain fields,
performing with relative ease the task that required so many days of
hard manual labor by the large crews who manned the threshers of
yesteryear. The work is now done faster, cheaper, and more efficiently
but the modern methods can never replace the color and excitement
of an old-time steam threshing outfit in full swing.
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OERTIFICATE, 2 e s gNOTIFIOATION, o
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(&MIJBIBEW , In conformity with the provisions of the 7th Section of the Aect of Congress, approved
September 27, 1880, entitled ‘¢ An act to create the office of Surveyor General of the Public Lands in
Urcgon, and to provide for the survey, and to make donations to settlers of the Public Lands,” and the

amendments thereto,

Gt 7t
- - Lo = =

5 v
4 / : in the Ferritory—of— M/(//’ ﬂ?[//
claiming a Donation right, in virtue of the Aot aforesaid, to & é%/ C/%tract of P‘}bl’c %mb‘i - -

{
known and dLSIgnated in the Surveys and Plats of the United States as the q]’)(f B /AVV

/ ,'//L 2 ,,V;,,,/,J/Z ///';, h 5 @/ﬂ j Vz %‘ W

// VA ﬁéz, /ﬁ/ ;m%/qf“fd’% /M

ez o / % TN e A %y&/ //'V&%/WM7
/2437 é%w/ féﬁw@/zw/ chasisr ! plosive T~

/z// 77 aW, }%'%/La/ Z/”’ /v &A/pm o D 1

/ t, z/ZV& d y 7

" LS i Rt
//[Lfl// ﬁ/ém/?%(cjzaz {/) W,%W /s

h--/7 ; Z = 2 JAA7 - - //:)7.:1;":(,’_4/ g \..;:

huving proven to the satisfaction of the Regmfer an Reomver of 727, i the fact

A
that such settlement was commenced on theJ’/ 4_/ %«'/L /. fﬂ %W % ’/“’%/M’ /% /ff & /4/%

years prior to the date hereof; and having, in pnrsua.nce of the requivements of the 7t.h_Sect10n of the act aforesaid,

of thie county of

established by  ~ /ﬁ—p disinterested witnesses, the fact of continued residence and cultivation

required by the said act:

Folv, {perefore, be it knolon, That we, %
/
%{ 2 z[%ﬂ( M %

of Public Lands in said Sensiters, do hereby, and pursuant to the 7th Section of the act aforesmd certify to the

~ REGISTER AND RECEIVER

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE the facts aforesaid, accompamed by the evidence

thereof, in order that a patent may be issued to said claimant, &M AL o(é//%&r the tract of land
~ describedy as required by "e e WW L e T T . Wiphl ot by =g oo i
meled That the said -Commissioner shall find

no valid objection thereto.

@inznt under our Hands at the Lanp Orrror IN-Oswmpes—ior

1e-Bis - Washi Tored 1
// L/2 /L // #&U% 4/% day of J)%m// 186 4

»/-4 é— RECEIVER.




NOTIFICATION A
T T /ﬁzf e %amﬁmf%&%/,m‘.jéce/_- _______ , on the settlement of
Public Land in Township nuinberedZadir .oz Range pe o aa"™_

’

3:]1 rsnant to the act of Congress approved on the 27th day of September 1850, entitled ‘“ An act to N’

— g
create thie office of Sum EYOR GENERAL OF PUBLIC Laxos IN ORkaoN, and to provide for.the survey and make \‘"‘\

B T o e e
Nl

donations to scttlers of the pubhcl/)nd amendments thereto—
I, _,")(?H /Z/&ﬁpta /%‘ /4{ W

e

A

In the Territory of Oregon, hereby give notice of my claim to DonaTion of‘% %;LMM

LECTE A i ama of land, known and designated in the surveys and plats of the

= ' ’ i
Uuited States as the/f/://“%—«-m% L fo Tt~ 4/;74%;#
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((‘?UJ b £YCWE, Tu conformity with the provisions of the 7th Section of the Act of Conaress. anproved
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' FORM OF SETTLER’S OATH;

‘ue of Settlement and Cultivation commenced subsequent to December 1, 1850,

Claiming by vir

I/L//;yiiwzz/zlr/u /,//’/?Avf iz//ée« - A‘/‘// %/—‘wth/é“ ({? f

a1 o claimant”of the public land described in the annexed‘é)tiﬁcation % the Register and Receiver of the

A X ’ ler the provisions of the act of
Land Office for 2% .%/g,éuﬁ ﬂé,énumber/z‘%/,t_, , under P ,

' tled ‘“An act to create the office of Surveyor
{71711 day of September, 1850, entitle R e e

Congress approved the
cultivation, and that I have made no sale or transfer, or any arrangement or agreement for any sale,

transfer, or alienation of the same, or by which the said land shall inure to the benefit o'f""any other person.

-

Subscribed and sworn before me, this .

(, ~fda) of //%%7 1855, /%(4//‘7 %/I/"M—wl— //»/7‘4“4
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Wil bl e e : // the person who claims a donation right to the tract of land
described in Notificatien . No._ZZ . 2. . ,and = his wife;
and that he has known them to live together as man and wife from /’{?//él.c{" 3 1887,
b A= /’//‘/é 1845~47 and that they are and were reputed by their ncighbors as such
during.said period,
Subscribed and sworn before me, this o X
r 3 s L s
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Pt /
B~ S tc«-/% %p‘ ) of T /é.:’q/\___ County,
in the Territory of %/;/7 /

- » being first dul# sworn, says that he is in no way interested

in the tract or tracts of land claimed a8 a donation. by%m; Cand -
T

P I . e T
particularly described in Notification No. /‘Z/,_L—“ , hereunto anncxed; that he is personally

- . . ‘
acquainted with saldﬁ

subscribed an
e
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. e T
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, being first dulysgworn, says that he is in no way interested

in the Territory of /// _
in the tract or tracts of lm a donation by@ V.o o and

o e ' >

particularly described in Notification No. ~ 2 o , hereunto annexed; that he is personally
t

acquainted with said@ t 4%4% , and knows that he has personally

T ;
reaided upon und cultivated said tract chracts of land, continuously, from the i
(,{/;, /'»i/uo— 18572, to the _——-— day of// ; 18 £
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AFFIDAVIT OF SETTLER.

/4 Caunty, in
the State of Oregomhelngijdmlmrg, _8ays_ that he is a W i

gettler on pullic

!_sr'

; P “““Nands.j in }’ 2 / /% 4 %—that he amved in said State on the _)7/

dav
L ,/QZ ey 25 18 77; that he is a %2‘/‘2:;_’ ,/;7
: —/

/é«f A A

'
///, 7 . / .‘7

and that he was born in /M %//r o - /.%V; in the
— year /o~ Z # . _; that he has personally resided upon and cultivated that part of the public lands in
¥ Oregon aforészil;_d, particularly deseribed in the annexed Notiﬁéation to the Register and Receiver of the

%// . District, continuously, from the —eem—"" day

of o7 &'7/(.(,.“ 18057, to the

: : N o% 18 5%
And he further says that he is intermarried with %M = s wi

his wife, and that he was

legally marrjed to her on the ZML day of ,%/M s 18 oy
in ’Z;‘ County, in %wwv__

Subscribed and sworn before me, this ] _/

/7/’»/ day of/ /‘ 18/5, /

//ro/{ /%

y - (//(,_44,7
T _;;-, —-.-_-..,...-;-_-..:.'._-‘“--ez - -_:—-—--_;,_‘_——7
e

(7.
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No. / //1_
Notification fo the Repister and Receiver of the £auh Office for Oregon,
on the scttlement of Public Land, in Township numbered 2~ ? S) Rango 4{, W

PURSUANT to the Act of Congress, approved on the 27th day of September, 1850, cntitled, “ An

Act to ercate the offiec of SURVEYOR GENERAL OF THE PUBLIC LANDS IN OREGON, and to provide for the

survey and make Donations to Settlers of the Public Lands ** and amendments thez eto—

’

T Q// é&?
In the Territory of W hereby give notice of my claim to
noNaTiox of W /} 294
: ey

of Land, known and designated in the Surveys and Plats of the United States, as the

W/ STV it zes PrleT  Jh ov Efzmcac
/M{;/%#f%d/&@ L/f?jy
%. <L W n@t\h,‘,r ' Rt U i ¥ . R

e TR . T

S »
o ] g
x
R
N
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N =
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e~
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/év ng/&%@/ 107, o ates '

/ ” Gl : ' /%7 " County, “in

the “Lerritory of W , being first duly sworn, says that he is o white ;
- \ ¥

W(/ scttler ¢ pablic lands in W‘ , that he
arrived in said Territory ou the j/ 4— ddy of Wﬁ{gﬂ

wied wili b abuve the age of 21 years on the 1st day of D'cuubm 1855 5 %M/(/ gg %

j//»/&/ﬂﬂém—ew

and that he was bo % , @\-/%/d in the ycar ra 20

Uit e s personally resided upon and cultivated that part of the public lands in % 3

\ ’
particularly described in Notification No. , hereunto annexed, continttously : ;

frem the / SZ day of fe ﬁ 1855 , to the // ]

1867 And e further says that he is* S intermatried With " . |

W his wife, and that he wag legally married to her on t - h
2 ¢  dayef D2z ot 18444, in Lee Cv '
) k
%WWMQW

Subscribed and sworn before me, this 1

/é day of /7&?1};
at W@«/8 I: M@/}u /W”M//J””/’f

day of

a/ ﬂ (/m,,,? %/7%14W/0Wﬂ(‘“*<

1 Vix/::



vy I
white .

1at he

No. W/
. 7% al QTMW7
in the Territory of W

.. Leing first duly sworn, says that he i3 i no way miorestod
i the tract or tracts of land claimed as a donation by %‘W@ . awd

Pped in J\Otlﬁ(.dtlou No. , lercunto annexed ; that he is personally weruainiel

% Wand knows that he has personally vesided npon il

cultivaged said tract or tracts of ]and coutinuously, from the / el day of ﬂé //L /és

Subse l])Cd and sworn before me, th;l_

/»//414%9 Pregy Fnndt i er. ey
7 '%{C'{ i ticeos B ¢ tuce ren

, S AL %Nv‘rl ﬁ%»?u Aprtre  en

-« A @R e 2 it

el D nisglos tor (@)

s Connty .

particularly de

with said

yusly

with i

2L /A 4 “;’(A(
2224
N (o

in the Territory of W/

particularly deggribed in Notification No.

(>

No. o

o being first duly sworn, says that he is in no way interestel

ZW&Z’CJ , and

, hereunto annexed ; that he is personally acquuinied
) ¥ Y |

ce Wand knows that he has personally resided upon anl

cultivated said tract or tracts of lland, continuously, from the . / FZ  day of f/df/

18572, to the // day of M 4=

Subscribed and sworn before me, this (

N
;{ dayof%? 18537/‘ [ ’4}/%

» %Zﬁéj 4Mﬂ‘£7 /

in the tract or tracts of land claimed as a donation by

1,44’\””[!\{ f('/(‘

//7 CL /%Aﬁ,ﬂ/ ///‘7 Fape, W

ﬂf/ww g/;,/\, 2np A

Jils Z e

M{&é L // S

/0///(0/(/// ¢ ,/Mag/a/) &’o //

\
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FORM OF SETTLER’S OATH,

CLATMING BY VIRTUE OF SETTLEMENT AND CULTIVATION COMMENCED SUBSEQUENT To DEcemuer 1, 1850,

am @ claimant of the Pubh(, nd described in the’annexed notification of the Register :;é Recciver of the
b

Land Office for Oregon, Number = ks “u‘n&:rﬁwe‘ s "6 g “Act: of Cong;-iu, ‘apptoved the- 27th

duy ol Seprember, 1850, entitled * An Act to create the office of Surveyor .General of thylc Lands in

ﬁ/

Z~= 2

that [ am not acting directly or indirectly as an agent for, .or in the cmployment of others in making such

Oregon, und to make donations to settlers of the said Publioc Lands ;> and I do solemnly

claim, but that the land so claimed by me is for my own use and cultivation, and that I have made no sale or

transler, or any arrangement or agreement for any sale, transfer, or alienation of the same, ox by which the

said Lud shall inure to the benefit of any other person. /p WWWA{ % (i

//7/1?2}’ /‘)‘// ///Wﬂw ‘/(‘7/'
% ¢7///#1<’c /“/// k(ﬂ/ & /¢) L S Vil

//14’7’ v i B // 2

Subscribed and sworn before me, this

// day of 18 5'5”
Oz ZZ/f

// /,(M '%*7 9’} e i
A 4 & (\_// Ve P WP o //,' QZ

No.

%4% / @/z,/ ,%W . County,

, being first duly sworn, says that he is personally

W y the person who claims a donation
; et

right to the tract or tract§’of land described in Notification No. and =
3 7{ 2 / % , his wife ; and that he has known them to live togcthel as man and wife from

{M P S 1885, to % L s 4=/ 35— and that they arc

and were reputed by their nciy;ghbors as such during said period.
Subscribed and sworn before'me, this :
- o e AL Z
// day of %18{?, ¢ /
/ o, ‘ %// ZaN S Cé //]/lt //4v\ﬂ/ t w/ Jﬁu/

at
Z
/f/“’f ﬂ//42/cz/ Hhed A gy g
7/(ﬂ¢/r ﬂ /wa//t':,g. d

JEPBBraetfrrr

/Z/&( M '//A I OMO% £ o) é o~ /ﬁ %4)

in the Territory of

scquainted with

2



Proof pb-Four Dears’ Reaidence and Sultivation,

F/Zij/zzaz@/// 7

in tho State of Oregon, being

]

/é,d@y County,

st duJ) s\vorn, savs he is in no way intorested in the tract or tracts of land

? W/W/ Wﬂ/ and particularly described in the
{

ster and Recewer of the Umpqua District, that he is personally acquainted

claimed as a donatjon by

and knows that ho has personally resided upon

8 T e ORI - e y%ﬂu —
and cultivated said tract or traets of land, continuous! y from the day of

8 f:/to the day of %{,57 18 l//Y/ ';
Subscribed gnd sworn bgfore me, this ‘ % g |
4//7 day of f ' ‘ : Aﬂ//“

JH/Z, :ulk-hrg t?

P
A aridf loroe sl | f
=/ i ¢ i ] e ——Connty,
in the State of Oregon, being fest du!y 8w oru, says he is in no way interested in the tract or tracts of land

claimed as a doua%n%& VMW( WW&W aud particularly described in the

anneued NW:} to the Remster aud Beceiver of the Umpqua District; that he is personally acquainted
? ﬁmy&h y 7. and knows that he has personally resided upon
: i

and cultivated s raet or tracts of land, gontinuously, from the day of

18 4 v e day of 18,

Subscribed And swmn before me, this % e i 3
C/J M 4/)/}//4. /%za e,/f%
ﬁ i

Py .

W?d M WW‘//‘?
M‘W

with said

2]

. 02
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AFFIDAVIT OF SETTLER. ° 4

the State of Oregon, being first duly sworn, says that he is a white settler on public
lands in ‘/,Z// ,. Lk -4 “

==r ¥ 18,’;{ t'ha.t he isa
- ,/&7&?77:

_ T S —"

year //Zd ; that he has personally resided upon and cultzv*&d *at part of thd pubhc lands in

gforegaid, particularly described in' the x Notlﬁcatlon to tEe Register and Recciver of the
4

Z M/ District, continuously, from the - }7] /}{ % <y £
‘. N
I&fi fp gl s < _day of . 5/ 2

And he further says that he hmtermarned with f ‘ his wife, and that he was |
legally marrigd to her on the Zf% day of !//W’W 18 A/éé B 4
i % County, in W

! ’ |
and that he was born in / WW ’ RS -
. L :..

Oregon

-«
-

Subscrjbed and sworn before me, this ) % (‘/)71/1/;4‘ j. / W j
Wjﬂ ﬁuﬁ/é&ém—é«a 18% 7 : e - j
“} Aofeinis 2. S e e _*2

7
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\\)u\\\w\\\ \wxub ‘h\ LS Ty

To 0l fo whom these prmmtﬁ shodl. come, Greeting:

Gt

& whtl’wﬁ 97%” /;w 4&7» (//ow//a/m the GENERAL LAND OFFICE @//tﬁ; tmrn:n STATES
@ gow/mla ﬂm/é!d \(l\u’\\\\\\( R e e U /d/ \\Q\\L)\\,\Jk\\\(\ A k\\\‘ L
- f\\wd\mo\u\n o 2 M‘/A&/} o a//ma hat unae” the Jhovideons % Hho aot / ¢WM¢
a//Wec/ o .2’7% a// / @y//f;ﬂ/ﬂ 7860, entitted «fn act bo octeals he ///7/('/ o//
Gf”m/oﬁ ?&ﬂ&iﬂ//&%; Dpbtee Londs on waon and (o /ftowaé /79 o am% and do

: make donations lo seltlots 7/ the sard //t/ 7 é/na(: 20 mm/ e Jyﬂ/y&m m//m/ thete lo, e
(fé‘m \’:bu...dc\\ AR ‘,/\ \ AL U AT \\‘\\ \\ = ,]/t LT \\"l\ o THR RV NPT L ITTR (‘“

| \
b tZ; yise loted lo @ donation 0/7 ‘~-“\ section, or™ \K\\u, s Y M vty aetes
%M and that the same fas loen JWW axno/ aéa/rm(aa/o\bzb’w\ww \\w&.\x\S»\)M\L\iW u\\ Se
\\JC\\ih § e ST VS AT VR ASIEN S p i et ey IINRTIRI Dowv\»lm)\v LROUINENVINT
&ouzj ows Tk,

? acaokéry "bo the QZ/W/ 2 7’ C%Wg/ totuined o hs GENERAL LAND OFFICE é e sURVEYOR
 GENERAY, Q‘uuo\“\)c\mc\;c\ amd huerihivg o X flen Ko ninder SD80, q»wwwuo\ afx,(kyk\,owi AL €
’\\\\) GV\LN\k\/\él/’YmkkwijWﬂ\; ouad d & \hum et Qud o Ay -ﬁ.m skindts Weinh o s i
Bank Lirevan of AR TS (WU by v, QU .vwm\mc\ﬂuuut ok v fad ound vty
halio, Oundhl uuk» Lianda ‘(:Imwu) Jowmﬁmy\\\\w e chuamn dud @mdb\\ éMn/w)wmb thuokis

l "Y\ru)« TV, M‘om\ Y Nwi»\éww (M\\o At Aedds Mvwk,v\ Hirvmothuorma k¢ Ao ety 3

me 0&“2.\1.(\qu s o diatmiek 0f bomcu b1 Mxoﬁ,{oémh)m &MLQIMC\ Ot <\<m B

Okc.fw e - e
B o«

- Flow Roow pe, T oo uniter States of Inetien, o considosation of te fuemies, and )
P wf% m{/ with the / iozq.;wm o/ the act @ﬁtamd HAVE GIVEN AND GRANTED, @nd / hhese / htesents
DO GIVE AND GRANT, wnbo he sacd | )\\\ LA EA *){ bt \&k&k'\\. X \\wtm@m v\.‘d& JAL D
ok o W (wdku ta d oy ka\ w4 )h b e, A to dun b o, He L)‘YMM@M{ OQ Hae brack.
\?\ Land QLOL\(, A MLK\L})
yi o tabe any to Yoy Mﬁ said tiact, with (he ty/mmwm, wnto
(& W\Q)MO\M\W\\) 0§ d’( ¥ ARSI b o Ll g L/’ﬂ,\ MAU,
and - i Sl adt assigns /{;4,»%4 B v i Wtu \u(mﬂ (U O\&wwou'\
In festimony Wheveof, =7 w N A O,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED 8TATES, Aoud mwm/l/ﬁ.m Lothots lo Ao made .@z/mz‘ and the Hoat .

o// Jé GENERAL LAND OFFICE 2 /2 %éam/a 1/ /z&a(

¥ ; t-(.;@)t/'uen enddes? 7y //zm/, wtl ///" OITY OF WASHINSTON, t’/a‘/ (\f§~\\L.t wa b
aé/y r/ thwkb , en He /64;9 0// 0w’ Losd one Hhousand a?//
L.S.‘; Aundied and Oid’y B , and q/ He %&/eﬂ%ﬁm z/ e
YUneted @//a/w el pnini oy JFAM
\ {\, ¥ /p“x\\A(‘\h

BY THE PRESIDENT:

, Secretary.

28, G L. et

. f
\/( t/ L\\Ru, /jﬂ\u\(l(‘(m(‘l Ceeorder of the Jeneral Hond Gffice.
L\k W(——lww\\



- - DEC 29 1992
NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION R RESOUR .S DEPT.
WATER RESUURLE

SALEM, OREGON
Cu all to whom these presents shall come. Greeting:

By virtue of the authority vested in me by the Archivist of the United States, I certify on his behalf,

er the seal of the National Archives of the United Sta;tzs, that the attached reproduction(s) is a true and

{ copy of documents in his custody.

SlGNATUR%?/M

NAME DATE

Janet L. fargett Bl Gami s

TITLE
Chief, General BHranch
NAME AND ADDRESS OF DEPOSITORY

Civil Archives Uivision
The National Archives
Washington, D.C. 20409

NA FORM APR 85 1407 -B
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County Surveyor’s Record, Douglas County,; Oregon 029

s FIELD NOTES - T29 R4

DONATION LAND CLATMS RECEIVED

CHAINS , r o

T29S R3W DLC37 WEATER RESOURCES DEPT.

$#'"  SALEM, [OREGON

T29S W DL : < \
| 29 R4W. c 37 ¥ £ b]é]w& -
West |On N boundary Var 18° E Z4et Y
29.23 | Intersect 1line between Secs 19 & 20, chs N of %
Seo cor !

104.68 Intersect line between Rs 3 & 4W, 11 lks N of %+ post E
boundary Sec 24 &‘7.08 chs N of %+ Sec post ¥ boundsry

Sec 19

123.40| A pineg 24 in die NW cor, from which

A fir 18 in dis bears S 18° W 32 lks
An alder 12 in dis bears S 28° E 38 lks

1

South | On W boundary Var; 18° E

27.40 | To bezihninp COT. -

For Glaim No 37 see pare 524 Daniel T. Craig

T293 R4W DLC 38

Field Notes of Benjemin L Stephens' Cleim Not-
1fication Ny. 120 Cleim No. 38 Iin T 29 3 R 4w,
Contei ning 322.69 Acres. '

Beeinning at the SW cor which is & fir 12 in dia in Sec

21, from which

A fir 30 in dia bears N 30° W 27 lks
. : A fir 10 in dia bears N 65° E 58 lks

Eest | On S boundary
11.50 | Myrtle Creek 50 lks wide co NW

14.65 | Intersect line between Secs 21 & 22, 2.42 chs N of % Seo

/ LY

post | - A \




Wb

T29 R4

CHAINS

19.75

31.76
36.00

90.65;

93.70

106.00Q

120.00

Weat
7.15

28,00 |

61.70
94.70

104.85

112.10

120. 50

| Myrtle creek 30 lks wide co W

. eor

Branch 1 lks wide co 3 4 ’

County Surveyor’s Record, Douglas County, Oregon

b & FIEID . NOTES -

DONATION LAND CLAIMS

7293 R4W DLC 38
s

Same creek 5 lks wide oo SSW

3ame co NW

Seme co 33W

Intersect line between Seos 22 & 23, 4.60 ohs N of % Seo
post The corner and distance from quartér post W boundary
of Sec 22 to % post on E boundery is $:88°156' E 76.00 ohs
Same oreek 40 lks wide co WSW |
Seme co WNW

Set post SE cor, from which

A fir 18 in dia bears § 47° W 13 lks |
- A Pir 15 iniise bears N 88° W 16 1ks |
|

On E boundary

Road co E & W

Set post NE cor, from which

A ogk 18 in dis bears 3 7° W 74 lks . 1

A pine 24 in dis bears 3 85° E 85 lks -

On N bouhdary
Branch 156 lks wide co S

Intersect line between Seos 22 & 23, 7.60 chs S of Sec

Brench & lks wide cé S

Intersect line between Seos 21 & 22, 9.27 ohs 3 of Sec
cor Stephens’ house bears S 20° W about 10 chs ;
The course of line between Seocs 15 & 22 in N 88°45' W
76.86 ohe ' |
Brenoch 3 lks wide co 8

Set post NW cor, from which

An oek 15 in dia bears S 85° W 192 1ks
An osk 10 in dia bears § 60° ﬁl%‘ lks

e

-

On W boundary . v p A, TN
Road co NW & SE | .ifgﬁQNﬂEf’ oo

o

Enter field co W & Sp




L oy

County Surveyor’s Record, Douglas County, Oregon 52
W -

FIELD NOTES T29 R4
DONATION LAND CLAIMS

CHAINS

T293 R4W DLC 38
12.87 | A balm 60 in dia

112.87 | Same house bears N 57° E
14.00 | iyrtle creek 60 lks wide co NNW

27.00 | To beginning cor

SE cor Hans Weaver's Claim

T293 R4W DLC 39

Pield Notes of Hens Weaver's Claim Notificatio? ;

No. 119. Claim No. 39, Conteining 320.60 Acres)
Beginnine at the SE cor which is a fir 12 in die in Sec
21 T 29 SR 4 W., from which |

p o A fir 30iin die bears N 30° W 27 1lks
A £ir 10 in dia bears N 65° E 58 1lks.

North | On E boundary
R7.00 | NW cor Benjemin L Stephen's claim

36.84 | NE cor Sec 2] bears S 87° 45' E 15.65 chs

42.656 | Set post NE cor., from which

An osk 15 in dia bears N 67° E 67 lks
An osk 156 in:dia bears S 65° W 236 lks

West On N boundary

51.67 | A £ir 40 in dis NW ocor, from which

A fir 10.in dia bears S 10° E 34 lks
A fir 12 in d4ia bears S 40° W 27 lks
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